MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

1581 CHAP. 16

The following is a summary of receipts and appropriations:

Total Appropriations

\$983,859

Available Credits

Estimated Revenue

\$116,744

Federal Revenue Sharing

190,004

Anitrecessional Fiscal

Assistance

34,470

Transfer from Surplus

75,000

Total Available Credits

416,218

Amount to be raised by taxation

\$567,641

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 11, 1979

CHAPTER 16

H. P. 951 — L. D. 1220

RESOLVE, Relating to a Report on a Single Source for Funding of and Reporting by Residential Programs for Youth.

Residential programs for youth; funding and reporting. Resolved: That the Commissioners of Human Services, Mental Health and Corrections and Educational and Cultural Services shall submit a written report to the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Institutional Services of the Legislature no later than January 15, 1980, on establishing a single state source for funding of and reporting by residential programs for youth.

For purposes of this resolve, a residential program for youth shall mean any

children's home as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter 1669, but shall not include foster homes or any governmental agency or institution; and he it further

Resolved: That the report shall, at a minimum, contain the following:

- 1. A listing of funding sources available from any agency, and whether these funds are from the State or Federal Government, including: A description of the terms under which the funds are made available to the State and subsequently to the residential program; an estimate of the amount of the funds estimated to be available for the programs in the State for the current and next state fiscal years; a description of the cycle by which the funds are made available, including an indication by month of the deadlines for applying for funds, the award of funds and the fiscal years for obligation and expenditure;
- 2. A study of requirements by any state agency for reports from any residential program for youth; including, but not limited to, reports on fund requirements and use and an operation of programs; the study shall also state the required content and frequency of reports, the period for which the report is prepared and the purpose of the report;
- 3. A description of a feasible, single state funding and reporting system for residential programs for youth which has the following features:
 - A. Establishing one office or agency within one of the 3 departments involved;
 - B. Using a single procedure and fiscal year for all funding administered by the State, whether from state or federal sources, including applications for, awards of, accounting for and reporting on all funds;
 - C. Using a unified reporting system, under which all reports required by state agencies are consolidated, resulting in one periodic report made to the single office or agency; and
 - D. Including drafts of any legislation, executive orders and rules necessary to implement it; and
- 4. An evaluation of the proposed single state funding and reporting system including the minority views of any of the participating departments.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 17

H. P. 1416 — L. D. 1620

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County for the Year 1979.